

May 15, 2017

Robin Ancona Director, Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: Lennon Telephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 3(R) - TAM Transmittal No. 2

Enclosed is one copy of Lennon Telephone Company's original Tariff M.P.S.C. 3 (R), for filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

The tariff revision for No. 3(R) increases the rate of One Party Call 50 Plan Residential from \$18.00 to \$20.00 per month to comply with the Urban Rate Floor of the FCC's Connect America Fund Order.

Lennon's Tariffs can be viewed in their entirety at http://telecommich.org/lennon.

The sheets that contain changes can be viewed at www.telecommich.org/Documents/LennonMPSC3RTAMtransmittal2.pdf.

The effective date of these changes is May 31, 2017.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenson President

SS/ma

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND CHECK LIST

Issued: May 15, 2017

Effective: May 31, 2017

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager, 3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan, 48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, rfletcher@lentel.com

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (CONT'D)

D. One Party Call 50 Plan Residential.

The One Party Call 50 Plan Residential plan provides 50 outgoing calls per month to the Local Calling Area, as well as 200 outgoing Conversation MOU per month in calling to the Local Calling Area. The customer may receive unlimited incoming local calls. Service under this plan may be used for voice or data communications.

| Rate Per Line Per Month: | \$20.00 | (I) |
|---|---------|-----|
| Charge for Each Conversation MOU Exceeding 50 per month | \$0.09 | |
| Charge for Each Call Exceeding 200 per month | \$0.05 | |

E. One Party Call 300 Plan Residential.

The One Party Call 300 Plan Residential plan provides 300 outgoing calls per month to the Local calling Area, as well as 1,200 outgoing Conversation MOU per month in calling to the Local Calling Area. The customer may receive unlimited incoming local calls. Service under this plan may be used for voice or data communications.

| Rate Per Line Per Month: | \$25.95 |
|---|---------|
| Charge for Each Call Exceeding 300 per month: | \$0.09 |
| Charge for Each Conversation MOU Exceeding 1,200 per month: | \$0.05 |

Issued: May 15, 2017

Effective: May 31, 2017

Issued under the authority of PA179 of 1991, as amended.

Randy Fletcher, General Manager, 3095 S. Sheridan Road, Lennon, Michigan, 48449-0329, (810) 621-3301, <u>rfletcher@lentel.com</u>